MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

594 SEBAGO LAKE—REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN—BATH ORPHAN ASYLUM. CHAP. 87

Chapter 87.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Erection of a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Sebago Lake.

Sebago lake, fish screen at outlet. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from license fees collected of non-resident fishermen, the sum of three thousand dollars, for the screening of Sebago lake; said screen to be erected at the Presumpscot Power Company's dam; said sum to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, when the balance necessary to construct said screen, as determined by said commissioner, shall have been raised by the citizens and corporations in the county of Cumberland and paid into the treasury of the state for this purpose; provided, however, if the cost of said screen is less than six thousand dollars, only half of said cost shall be paid by the state.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 88.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Maintenance of the Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan.

Reformatory for women, maintenance. Resolved: That the sum of twenty-nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance of the Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and that the sum of thirty-three thousand five hundred and seventy-nine dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance of said reformatory for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

1919 1920

\$29,987 00 \$33,579 00

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 89.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for Maintenance and other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum:

1919 1920

For personal services, namely: for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except

| | | CHAP. 89 |
|---|------------------|--------------------------|
| those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of seven thousand one hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of seven thousand one hundred dollars. | 1919 7,100 00 | 1 920 7,100 00 |
| For food supplies, namely: all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of five thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of five thousand six hundred and twenty-five dollars. | 5,625 00 | 5,625 00 |
| For clothing, namely: all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars. | 1,750 00 | 1,750 00 |
| For repairs and equipment, namely: all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of six thousand four hundred and seventy-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of one thousand dollars. | 6,475 00 | 1,000 00 |
| For general expenses, namely: all other materials, supplies and expense incident to maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars. | 3,500 00 | 3,500 00 |

CHAP. 90

1919

1020

Special appropriation: For the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of five thousand dollars for a new recreation room or play house to be attached to the present asylum and heated from the general heating plant.

5,000 00

1920

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for such institution.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 90.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded for Maintenance for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

Maine School for Feeble Minded, maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for the Feeble Minded:

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of thirty-eight thousand eight hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of thirty-eight thousand eight hundred dollars.

\$38,800 00 \$38,800 00

1916

For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of thirty thousand dollars.

30,000 00 30,000 00

For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of eight thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of eight thousand dollars.

8,000 00 8,000 00